505719064 10/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5765875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BLAST MAX LLC	09/05/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AKTIVE TODAY, LLC	
Street Address:	211 E SOUTHLAKE BLVD STE 180	
City:	SOUTHLAKE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76092	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8701906

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149224135

Email: rcain@hallettperrin.com
Correspondent Name: WILLIAM W. MEIER III

Address Line 1: 1445 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM W. MEIER, III			
SIGNATURE:	/William W. Meier, III/			
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2019			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

Total Attachments: 3

source=BlastMax Patent Assignment - Signed#page1.tif source=BlastMax Patent Assignment - Signed#page2.tif source=BlastMax Patent Assignment - Signed#page3.tif

PATENT 505719064 REEL: 050687 FRAME: 0916

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 6th day of August, 2019, by BLAST MAX LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, as assignee of Michael R. Anderson ("Assignor"), to and for the benefit of AKTIVE TODAY, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, a Nevada limited liability company, having an address at 1173 Unit 2 Hillsboro Mile, Hillsboro Beach, Florida 33062, is the owner of the certain new and useful invention set forth on Exhibit A (the "Invention"), for which ASSIGNOR has obtained a United States Patent (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, a Texas limited liability company, having an address at P.O. Box 3390, Lake Tahoe, Nevada 89449, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, and in and to said Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to said Patent, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all documents in connection with said Patents, insofar as ASSIGNOR's interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNOR also hereby sells and assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the Invention disclosed in said Patent throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said Invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said Invention and all rights to register said Invention in appropriate registries.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

#552903v1/40850-1

PATENT REEL: 050687 FRAME: 0917

rrogust, 2017.	r has hereunto executed this Assignment as of this day of
Depter plant	BLAST MAX LLC, a Nevada limited liability company
	By:
	Name: Michael R. Anderson Title:
	2.77.2
STATE OF TOXAS COUNTY OF DIMAG)))
acknowledged that he, as the duly authorized	19, before me personally appeared Michael R. Anderson, the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, and the person of Blast Max LLC, a Nevada limited liability purposes therein set forth on behalf of said limited liability
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and	fofficial seal.
(Seal Seal Notory Public, Stole of lexos Notory ID 10581747	Notary Public
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:	
AKTIVE TODAY, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability compans	
ву: <u> </u>	
Printed Name: William Nicholson Title: Manager	

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

EXHIBIT A

INVENTION

Patent Title	Application No.	Date of Filing	Patent No.	Date of Patent
Ingredient Dispensing Cap For	13/349,010	March 22, 2013	US 8,701,906 B1	April 22, 2014
Mixing Beverages With Push-				
Pull Drinking Spout				:

PATENT REEL: 050687 FRAME: 0919

RECORDED: 10/11/2019